
AGENDA ITEM REQUEST FORM  
Department: Rent Program______ Department Head: Nicolas Traylor________ Phone: 620-6564 
   
Meeting Date:  February 21, 2018  Final Decision Date Deadline:  February 21, 2018  

 
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE: The Rent Board must adopt regulations governing the petition process for upward and 
downward rent adjustments. The Rent Program is requesting approval of a sole source contract with Kenneth Baar to 
prepare particularly complex rent adjustment regulations concerning the definition of a fair rate of return and rent 
adjustment standards to address petitions submitted on the grounds of historically low rents. In accordance with the City’s 
procurement policies, Board approval is required of a sole source contract in an amount greater than $9,999. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

             
INDICATE APPROPRIATE BODY  

 City Council  Redevelopment 
Agency 

 Housing Authority  Surplus Property 
Authority 

 Joint Powers 
Financing Authority 

 Finance 
Standing 
Committee 

 Public Safety Public 
Services Standing 
Committee 

 Local Reuse Authority Other: Rent Board 

    
 

  

ITEM   

 Presentation/Proclamation/Commendation (3-Minute Time Limit) 

 Public Hearing    Regulation    Other: CONSENT CALENDAR 
 Contract/Agreement   Rent Board As Whole 
 Grant Application/Acceptance  Claims Filed Against City of Richmond     

 Resolution     Video/PowerPoint Presentation (contact KCRT @ 620.6759) 

  

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
AGENDA ITEM NO: 

                             F-3. 
 
 
 
rev 2/06  P:\City_Managers\Agenda Rqst  Formrev.doc 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:  APPROVE a sole source contract amendment with Kenneth Baar in the amount of $5,001 for 
the preparation of rent adjustment regulations for consideration by the Rent Board, for a total contract amount not to exceed 
$15,000 – Rent Program (Nicolas Traylor/Michael Roush 620-6564). 
 



 

440 Civic Center Plaza, Richmond, CA 94804-1630 
Telephone: (510) 620-6576   Fax: (510) 307-8149   www.richmondrent.org 

CITY OF RICHMOND RENT PROGRAM 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
DATE: February 21, 2018 
 
TO: Chair Gray and Members of the Rent Board 
 
FROM: Nicolas Traylor, Executive Director 
 Michael Roush, Legal Counsel 
  
SUBJECT: PROPOSED CONTRACT AMENDMENT WITH KENNETH BAAR FOR 

PREPARATION OF PROPOSED RENT BOARD REGULATIONS 
 
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE: 
 
The Rent Board must adopt regulations governing the petition process for upward and 
downward rent adjustments. The Rent Program is requesting approval of a sole source 
contract with Kenneth Baar to prepare particularly complex rent adjustment regulations 
concerning the definition of a fair rate of return and rent adjustment standards to 
address petitions submitted on the grounds of historically low rents. In accordance with 
the City’s procurement policies, Board approval is required of a sole source contract in 
an amount greater than $9,999. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION:  
 
APPROVE a sole source contract amendment with Kenneth Baar in the amount of 
$5,001 for the preparation of rent adjustment regulations for consideration by the Rent 
Board, for a total contract amount not to exceed $15,000. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
Contracts with subject matter experts for the preparation of proposed rent adjustment 
regulations for consideration by the Rent Board are included in the amended 2017-18 
Rent Program Budget and will be funded by Rental Housing Fee revenue. Since the 
Rent Program is still in the process of billing and collection of the Rental Housing Fee, 
presumably the funds needed for this contract will be borrowed from the City’s General 
Fund and paid back in accordance with the Reimbursement Agreement between the 
Rent Board and City of Richmond adopted by the Rent Board on December 20, 2017. 
 
 
 
 

  

AGENDA REPORT 



ITEM F-3 

Page 2 of 2 
February 21, 2018 
 

DISCUSSION: 
 
The Fair Rent, Just Cause for Eviction, and Homeowner Protection Ordinance 
(“Ordinance”), codified in Chapter 11.100 of the Municipal Code, establishes limits on 
the amount of rent that may be charged for most multifamily residential rental units in 
the City of Richmond. While Landlords in compliance with the Ordinance and all 
regulations adopted by the Rent Board are guaranteed the Annual General Adjustment 
rent increase each year, the Ordinance permits Landlords to petition for an individual 
rent adjustment in the Maximum Allowable Rent. 
 
Landlords have a constitutional right to a fair rate of return (“Fair Return”) on rental 
property investments; however, the courts have not required that one particular “fair 
return” standard be employed by jurisdictions with rent control policies. As such, the 
Rent Board must adopt regulations to define the Fair Return standards used to 
adjudicate rent adjustment petitions. 
 
Kenneth Baar is a national expert on Fair Return standards. He has prepared Fair 
Return reports for 18 California jurisdictions in fair return cases and his testimony on fair 
return issues has been frequently cited in published California appellate court opinions. 
Rent Program staff members are confident that Dr. Baar is the only individual qualified 
to prepare these regulations, and that contracting with another individual or attempting 
to draft regulations without the assistance of subject matter experts may incur 
unnecessary legal challenge. 
 
In December, the Rent Program held two well-attended community workshops 
regarding setting standards for changes in the maximum rent. Feedback and questions 
gathered from participants has been transmitted to Kenneth Baar to inform the 
preparation of proposed Rent Board regulations. Additional information is accessible 
at http://www.ci.richmond.ca.us/3521/Rent-Adjustment-Regulations.  
 
DOCUMENTS ATTACHED: 
 
Attachment 1 – Contract Amendment 
 
Attachment 2 – Original Contract 
 
Attachment 3 – Sole Source Justification 
 

http://www.ci.richmond.ca.us/3521/Rent-Adjustment-Regulations


ITEM F-3 
ATTACHMENT 1 

CITY OF RICHMOND RENT BOARD 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

 
Department:  
Rent Program 

Project Manager: 
Nicolas Traylor  

Project Manager E-mail:   
Nicolas_traylor@ci.richmond.ca.us 

Project Manager Phone No:  
(510) 620-6576 

Vendor No: 12940                PR No: 
 

P.O./Contract No: 4003 
 

Description of Services:   
Provide consultation services to Rent Program Department. 

Amendment No. 1 modifies the payment limit. 

 
The parties to this contract amendment do mutually agree and promise as follows: 

1. Parties.  The parties to this Contract are the City Of Richmond Rent Board (herein referred to 
as the “City”) and the following named Contractor: 

 
Company Name:   Kenneth Baar                                

 Street Address: 17 Katrine Street 

City, State, Zip Code: West End, Queensland, 4101 Australia 

Contact Person: Kenneth Baar 

 Telephone:  510-717-2025                                        Email: kenbaar@aol.com 
 

Business License No:   40055945                              Expiration Date: 11/14/18 
 

A California [  ] corporation, [   ] limited liability corporation [   ] general partnership, [   ] limited 
partnership, [ X ] individual, [  ] non-profit corporation, 
[   ] individual dba as [specify:]                                          ,  
[   ] other [specify:]          

      
2.   Purpose.  This Contract Amendment is being entered into to amend the Contract between City 

and Contractor which was approved by the Rent Board of the City of Richmond or executed by 
the Executive Director on November 20, 2017, which original term commenced on November 
20, 2017, and terminates June 30, 2018, with an original contract payment limit of $9,999.00. 
Said contact shall hereinafter be referred to as the “Original Contact” and is incorporated 
herein by this reference. 

 
3.   Original Contract Provisions.  The parties hereto agree to continue to abide by those terms 

and conditions of the Original Contract, and any amendments thereto, which are unaffected by 
this Contract Amendment. 

 
4.   Amendment Provisions.  This Contract Amendment is subject to the Amendment Provisions 

attached hereto, which are incorporated by reference, and which control over any conflicting 



ITEM F-3 
ATTACHMENT 1 

provisions of the Original Contract, or any amendment thereto. 
 
5.   City of Richmond Business License Active Status Maintained.  Pursuant to Municipal Code 

Section 7.04.030, the Contractor must maintain its City of Richmond business license for this 
Contract Amendment to be deemed in effect. 

 
6.        Insurance Coverage Updated and Maintained. Pursuant to the Original Contract, the 

Contractor shall provide the City with updated insurance certificates, and the Contractor shall 
maintain insurance coverage, for this Contract Amendment to be deemed in effect. 

 
7.        Signatures. These signatures attest the parties’ agreement hereto: 
 
RENT BOARD:     CONTRACTOR:    
   
       
By:              

(* The Corporation Chairperson of the Board, President or Vice 
President should sign below) 

                              
Title: Executive Director              By:   
 
I hereby certify that this Contract                               Title: Principal 
has been approved by the Rent Board            
or the Executive Director.                       Date Signed:  
 
By:             
  
    Board Clerk 

 (* The Corporation Chief Financial Officer, Secretary or Assistant 
Secretary should sign below)  

Approved as to form:           
       By:   

 
By:       Title: 
              

 Board Legal Counsel 
 Date Signed: 

                        
      (NOTE:  Pursuant to California Corporations Code Section 313, if 

Contractor is a corporation or nonprofit organization, this 
Contract (1) must be signed by (a) the Chairperson of the Board, 
President or Vice-President and (b) the Secretary any Assistant 
Secretary, the Chief Financial Officer or any Assistant Treasurer. 

 
LIST OF ATTACHMENTS: 
      
Amendment Provisions                    Exhibit A  
 
Standard Contract/EJ/TE 9-26-07 

 
 

EXHIBIT A 
AMENDMENT PROVISIONS 



   ITEM F-3 
ATTACHMENT 1 

 
 

1. Paragraph 3 (Payment Limit) is hereby amended to increase the payment limit 
by $5,001. Paragraph 3 of the Original Contract is hereby amended to read as 
follows: 

 
“3. Payment Limit. City’s total payments to Contractor under this Contract shall not 
exceed $15,000. City shall not pay for services that exceed the Contract Payment 
Limit unless a contract amendment has been approved by the City Council, Rent 
Board, or Executive Director.” 

 
 



ITEM F-3 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-3 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-3 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-3 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-3 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-3 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-3 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-3 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-3 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-3 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-3 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-3 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-3 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-3 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-3 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-3 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-3 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-3 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-3 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-3 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-3 
ATTACHMENT 2



ITEM F-3 
ATTACHMENT 3



ITEM F-3 
ATTACHMENT 3



ITEM F-3 
ATTACHMENT 3


	Item F-3 Agenda Request Form
	Department: Rent Program______

	Agenda Report
	Attachment 1
	1. UParties.U  The parties to this Contract are the City Of Richmond Rent Board (herein referred to as the “City”) and the following named Contractor:
	2.   UPurpose.U  This Contract Amendment is being entered into to amend the Contract between City and Contractor which was approved by the Rent Board of the City of Richmond or executed by the Executive Director on November 20, 2017, which original te...
	3.   UOriginal Contract Provisions.U  The parties hereto agree to continue to abide by those terms and conditions of the Original Contract, and any amendments thereto, which are unaffected by this Contract Amendment.
	4.   UAmendment Provisions.U  This Contract Amendment is subject to the Amendment Provisions attached hereto, which are incorporated by reference, and which control over any conflicting provisions of the Original Contract, or any amendment thereto.
	5.   UCity of Richmond Business License Active Status Maintained.U  Pursuant to Municipal Code Section 7.04.030, the Contractor must maintain its City of Richmond business license for this Contract Amendment to be deemed in effect.
	6.       U Insurance Coverage Updated and Maintained. UPursuant to the Original Contract, the Contractor shall provide the City with updated insurance certificates, and the Contractor shall maintain insurance coverage, for this Contract Amendment to b...

	Attachment 2
	Attachment 3



